
103

Part III  ch
.2

Japan’s Official Development Assistance White Paper 2011

Chapter 2  Specific Initiatives of Japan’s Official Development Assistance

Table III-7 Japan’s Bilateral ODA by Region (2010)

(US$ million)

*1 Figures for Grant aid include those provided through multilateral institutions that can be classified by country.
*2 Includes debt relief.
*3 Technical cooperation assistance encompassing multiple regions includes technical cooperation for which it is not possible to classify the region, such as the dispatch of 

survey teams to more than one region, subsidies for foreign student support organizations, administrative costs, and promotion of development awareness.
*4 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of each number.
*5 Including assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.

Asia

East Asia

South Asia

Oceania

Europe

Total

Bilateral ODA

Grants

Grant aid Total

Loan aid
Total

Net
disbursment

basis

Total
Gross

disbursment
basis

Change from 
the previous 

year
(%)

Change from 
the previous 

year
(%)

Percentage
of total

(%)
Technical

cooperation
Amount
disbursed

Amount
recovered

Total
Grants provided 

through multilateral 
institutions

Type

Region

866.28

424.57

55.15

369.39

339.60

82.39

19.73

907.11

1,151.90

291.44

140.12

9.46

1.85

99.27

3,465.59

156.53

17.18

1.41

15.76

110.20

9.45

19.71

672.95

329.57

60.08

11.07

0.81

0.12

38.14

1,269.15

1,120.32

881.77

369.23

504.83

167.02

39.86

31.67

180.25

408.02

241.47

50.80

24.96

4.73

1,462.68

3,488.50

1,986.60

1,306.34

424.39

874.22

506.62

122.25

51.39

1,087.36

1,559.92

532.91

190.92

34.42

6.58

1,561.95

6,954.09

6,119.31

3,881.79

639.45

3,242.34

2,130.60

106.93

－

1,252.53

275.37

472.64

5.95

198.03

121.88

－

8,323.84

5,577.59

4,389.80

1,202.46

3,187.34

1,105.08

82.71

－

748.14

102.55

1,349.09

20.58

51.94

42.68

－

7,849.88

541.72

–508.02

–563.01

54.99

1,025.52

24.22

－

504.40

172.83

–876.45

–14.62

146.09

79.21

－

473.95

2,528.32

798.32

–138.62

929.22

1,532.14

146.47

51.39

1,591.76

1,732.75

–343.55

176.29

180.51

85.79

1,561.95

7,428.04

14.0

–29.6

–159.7

4.0

81.7

–31.1

80.9

139.0

23.5

–340.9

57.6

8.7

51.5

0.9

18.7

8,105.91

5,188.12

1,063.84

4,116.56

2,637.22

229.18

51.39

2,339.90

1,835.29

1,005.55

196.87

232.45

128.47

1,561.95

15,277.92

53.1

34.0

7.0

26.9

17.3

1.5

0.3

15.3

12.0

6.6

1.3

1.5

0.8

10.2

100.0

3.9

–6.0

–21.5

–0.9

33.7

–17.9

80.8

73.3

17.9

37.2

51.6

10.5

36.7

0.9

14.6

Assistance
encompassing
multiple regions

Central Asia 
and the 
Caucasus

Northeast
Asia

Southeast
Asia

Eastern
Europe

Others

Middle East 
and
North Africa

Sub-Saharan
Africa

Latin
America
and the 
Caribbean

The challenges and problems vary according to the countries and regions. Japan works to resolve 
the problems faced by developing countries through ODA, taking into consideration the social 
and economic backgrounds of these problems.

Assistance for Each RegionSection 3

Section 3  Assistance for Each Region




