Section 3 Assistance for Each Region

The challenges and problems vary according to the countries and regions. Japan works to resolve the problems faced by developing countries through ODA, taking into consideration the social and economic backgrounds of these problems.

Table III-7 Japan's Bilateral ODA by Region (2010)												
(US\$ millio												
Туре	Bilateral ODA Grants				Loan aid			Total Net	Change from the previous	Total Gross	Percentage of total	Change from the previous
Region	Grant aid Grants provided through multilateral institutions		Technical cooperation	Total	Amount disbursed	Amount recovered	Total	disbursment basis	year (%)	disbursment basis	(%)	year (%)
Asia	866.28	156.53	1,120.32	1,986.60	6,119.31	5,577.59	541.72	2,528.32	14.0	8,105.91	53.1	3.9
East Asia	424.57	17.18	881.77	1,306.34	3,881.79	4,389.80	-508.02	798.32	-29.6	5,188.12	34.0	-6.0
Northeast Asia	55.15	1.41	369.23	424.39	639.45	1,202.46	-563.01	-138.62	-159.7	1,063.84	7.0	-21.5
Southeast Asia	369.39	15.76	504.83	874.22	3,242.34	3,187.34	54.99	929.22	4.0	4,116.56	26.9	-0.9
South Asia	339.60	110.20	167.02	506.62	2,130.60	1,105.08	1,025.52	1,532.14	81.7	2,637.22	17.3	33.7
Central Asia and the Caucasus	82.39	9.45	39.86	122.25	106.93	82.71	24.22	146.47	-31.1	229.18	1.5	-17.9
Others	19.73	19.71	31.67	51.39	_	I	Ι	51.39	80.9	51.39	0.3	80.8
Middle East and North Africa	907.11	672.95	180.25	1,087.36	1,252.53	748.14	504.40	1,591.76	139.0	2,339.90	15.3	73.3
Sub-Saharan Africa	1,151.90	329.57	408.02	1,559.92	275.37	102.55	172.83	1,732.75	23.5	1,835.29	12.0	17.9
Latin America and the Caribbean	291.44	60.08	241.47	532.91	472.64	1,349.09	-876.45	-343.55	-340.9	1,005.55	6.6	37.2
Oceania	140.12	11.07	50.80	190.92	5.95	20.58	-14.62	176.29	57.6	196.87	1.3	51.6
Europe	9.46	0.81	24.96	34.42	198.03	51.94	146.09	180.51	8.7	232.45	1.5	10.5
Eastern Europe	1.85	0.12	4.73	6.58	121.88	42.68	79.21	85.79	51.5	128.47	0.8	36.7
Assistance encompassing multiple regions	99.27	38.14	1,462.68	1,561.95	_	_	-	1,561.95	0.9	1,561.95	10.2	0.9
Total	3,465.59	1,269.15	3,488.50	6,954.09	8,323.84	7,849.88	473.95	7,428.04	18.7	15,277.92	100.0	14.6

*1 Figures for Grant aid include those provided through multilateral institutions that can be classified by country.

*2 Includes debt relief.

*3 Technical cooperation assistance encompassing multiple regions includes technical cooperation for which it is not possible to classify the region, such as the dispatch of survey teams to more than one region, subsidies for foreign student support organizations, administrative costs, and promotion of development awareness.

*4 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of each number.

*5 Including assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.